

ORIGINAL



**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

COMMISSIONERS: **Jon Leibowitz, Chairman**
 William E. Kovacic
 Edith Ramirez
 J. Thomas Rosch
 Julie Brill (recused)

In the Matter of)	PUBLIC
THE NORTH CAROLINA [STATE] BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,)	DOCKET NO. 9343
Respondent.)	

**RESPONDENT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Argument 6

I. INTRODUCTION 6

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

III. THE TWO-PRONG *MIDCAL* STANDARD DOES NOT APPLY TO
A STATE AGENCY..... 8

IV. THE STATE BOARD IS A STATE AGENCY, NOT A PRIVATE ACTOR.... 13

V. THE STATE BOARD ACTED PURSUANT TO A CLEARLY
ARTICULATED STATE POLICY, SUBJECT TO ACTIVE SUPERVISION

A. The State of North Carolina Has a Clearly Articulated Statutory
Mandate That Teeth Stain Removal and Other Dental Services
Performed by Teeth Whitening Services Providers Must Be Offered
or Rendered by Licensed Dentists and Those Supervised by Licensed
Dentists 16

B. The State of North Carolina Actively Supervises the State Board’s
Actions 16

VI. REPLY TO MISCELLANEOUS ARGUMENTS SET FORTH IN THE
COMMISSION’S MEMORANDUM 17

VII. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</u> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987)	11
<u>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</u> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010)	11
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	8, 13, 15, 16
<u>Asheville Tobacco Bd. of Trade v. FTC</u> , 236 F.2d 502 (4 th Cir. 1959).....	10
<u>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</u> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	10, 11
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16
<u>Benton, Benton & Benton v. Louisiana Pub. Facilities Auth.</u> , 897 F.2d 198 (5 th Cir. 1990).....	12
<u>Brazil v. Arkansas Board of Dental Examiners</u> , 593 F. Supp. 1354 (E.D. Ark. 1984)	11
<u>California Dental Ass'n v. FTC</u> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	17
<u>Cine 42nd Street Theater Corp. v. Nederlander Org.</u> , 790 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1986)	12
<u>Earles v. State Bd. of Certified Public Accountants</u> , 139 F.3d 1033 (5 th Cir. 1998).....	12, 20
<u>Fashion Originators' Guild of Amer., Inc. v. FTC</u> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941).....	18
<u>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</u> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	18
<u>FTC v. Swish Marketing</u> , No. C 09-03814, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15016 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2010).....	8, 15
<u>Gambrel v. Kentucky Board of Dentistry</u> , 689 F.2d 612 (6 th Cir. 1982).....	11
<u>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</u> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	10, 11
<u>Hass v. Oregon State Bar</u> , 883 F.2d 1453 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	11
<u>Hoover v. Ronwin</u> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	10
<u>In re Hawkins</u> , 17 N.C. App. 378, 194 S.E.2d 540 (1973).....	18

Cases (cont.)

In re Certificate of Need for Aston Park Hosp., Inc., 282 N.C. 542,
193 S.E.2d 729 (1973) 20

Nassimos v. N.J. Board of Examiners of Master Plumbers, No. 94-1319,
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21376 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 1995) 11

Parker v. Brown, 317 U.S. 341 (1943) 6, 9, 10

Porter Testing Lab v. Bd. of Regents, 943 F.2d 768 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 12

State v. Ballance, 229 N.C. 764, 51 S.E. 2d 731 (1949) 20

State v. Harris, 216 N.C. 746, 6 S.E.2d 854 (1940) 20

Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire, 471 U.S. 34 (1985)..... 6, 9, 10, 11

Washington State Elect. Contractors Ass'n v. Forrest, 930 F.2d 736 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 10

Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1976)..... 14

Constitutional Authority

N.C. Const. art. I, § 32 20

N.C. Const. art. I, § 34 15, 20, 21

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-230..... 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22..... 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22(a) 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-40..... 17

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-40.1..... 17

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29(a)-(b), (c)(1) 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-2..... 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-22(a) 14

Statutes (cont.)

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-300.2..... 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-300.4..... 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 7, 8

Other Authority

C. Douglas Floyd, *Plain Ambiguities in the Clear Articulation Requirement for State Action Antitrust Immunity: The Case of State Agencies*, 41 B.C. L. REV. 1059 (2000) 13

John E. Lopatha & William H. Page, *State Action and the Meaning of Agreement Under the Sherman Act: An Approach to Hybrid Restraints*, 20 YALE J. ON REG. 269 (2003) 13
